
EXHIBIT 8 
 

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 
 
Finance Committee 
September 16, 2014 
 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDERS # 001, #002, and #003 FOR 

THE CLEVELAND DIGITAL PUBLIC LIBRARY PROJECT 
 
 

WHEREAS, On June 19, 2014 the Board of Library Trustees awarded the 
contract for the Digital Hub Project, now known as the Cleveland 
Digital Public Library Project, to R.L. Hill Management, Inc. as the 
general contractor in the amount of $606,000.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Board of Library trustees can in its discretion, approve written 

change orders and subsequently amend the contract sum; and  
 
WHEREAS, Bostwick Design Partnership, the Library’s architect on this project, 

has reviewed the necessity of the following and recommends 
acceptance as detailed in the attached:  

  
Contractor  Change Amount 
R.L. Hill Management #001 ($ 1,028.50) 

This change order provides a credit for installing 
aluminum handrails at a lower cost instead of stainless 
steel handrails. 

R.L. Hill Management #002 $4,620.00 
This change order is needed to add filters and fans to 
existing preservation equipment eliminating potential 
odors from equipment operations and exhausts 

R.L. Hill Management #003 $9,530.40 
This change order is needed to add a sprinkler head into 
the new office in the North/Special Collections workroom 
in order to comply with building code requirements. 

Total Net Increase  $13,121.90 
 

Now therefore be it   
 

RESOLVED, That the above listed change orders are hereby approved with a net 
total increase of $13,121.90 to the contract with R.L Hill 
Management Group, with a total contract amount of $619,121.90, 
which shall be charged to the Building & Repair Fund Account 
40190105-55300-10419. 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 
   

DATE:  10 September 2014   CLIENT:  Cleveland Public Library  

TO:  Carrie Krenicky, CPL   PROJECT NAME:  Digital Hub  

FROM:  Bryan Wahl, BDP   BDP PROJECT NUMBER:  13099  

COPY TO: Joyce Dodrill, CPL 

            John Skrtic, CPL 

  CLIENT'S NUMBER:  

            Rick Ortmeyer, BDP 

            Anna Acklin, BDP 

 

Background: The following summaries describe the three outstanding change orders for the 

Digital Hub project to be reviewed and approved by the board.  

Attachments:  Change Orders 1-3 

CO 001: This change order is a credit towards the project for $1,028.50 as a result of changing 

the handrails in the project that were originally designed as stainless steel handrails for aluminum 

rails at a lesser cost. 

CO 002:  Change Order 002 is an additional cost of $4,620.00 subsequent of the owner’s request 

for adding filters and fans to existing preservation equipment after the project had already been 

bid. Doing so eliminates potential odors from equipment operations and exhausts.  

CO 003: Change Order 003 addresses the code requirement of maintaining a fully sprinkled floor 

by adding a sprinkler head into the new, and entirely enclosed, office in the North/Special 

Collections workroom.  The labor and materials pertaining to this new installation and 

modification of the existing system is totaled at $9,530.40 

 

END OF MEMORANDUM 




















