
 

EXHIBIT 5 
 

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 
 
Board Meeting 
February 19, 2015 
 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #008 FOR THE CLEVELAND 

DIGITAL PUBLIC LIBRARY PROJECT 
 
 

WHEREAS, On June 19, 2014 the Board of Library Trustees awarded the 
contract for the Digital Hub Project, now known as the Cleveland 
Digital Public Library Project, to R.L. Hill Management, Inc. as the 
general contractor in the amount of $606,000.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, On September 18, 2014, this Board approved change orders 

numbers 1, 2 and 3 for a net increase in the amount of $13,121.90; 
on November 20, 2014, this Board approved change orders number 
4,5 and 6 for a net increase in the amount of $13,918.96, and on 
December 18, 2014, this Board approved change order number 7 
for an increase in the amount of $0; and  

 
WHEREAS, The Board of Library Trustees can, in its discretion, approve written 

change orders and subsequently amend the contract sum; and  
 
WHEREAS, Bostwick Design Partnership, the Library’s architect on this project, 

has reviewed the necessity of the following and recommends 
acceptance as detailed in the attached:  

  
Contractor  Change Amount
R.L. Hill Management #008 $ 8,308.30

This change order authorizes the purchase and 
installation of a protective acrylic picture frame cover and 
handrail for the protection of the Coltman painting .  

Total Net Increase            $ 8,308.30
 

Now therefore be it   
 

RESOLVED, That the above listed change order is hereby approved with an total 
increase of $8,308.30 to the contract with R.L Hill Management 
Group, for a total contract amount of $641,349.16, which shall be 
charged to the Building & Repair Fund Account 40190105-55300-
10419.  

 






